

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**Shaun McCutcheon and Republican National
Committee, *Plaintiffs-Appellants***

v.

Federal Election Commission

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Jurisdictional Statement

Stephen M. Hoersting	James Bopp, Jr.
Dan Backer	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC	Richard E. Coleson
Suite 2109	THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
209 Pennsylvania Ave., SE	The National Building
Washington, DC 20003	1 South Sixth Street
Jerad Wayne Najvar	Terre Haute, IN 47807
NAJVAR LAW FIRM	812/232-2434 telephone
Suite 100	812/235-3685 facsimile
1 Greenway Plaza	jboppjr@aol.com
Houston, TX 77046	<i>Counsel for Appellants</i>
<i>Of Counsel for McCutcheon</i>	October 26, 2012

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	(i)
Corporate Disclosure.	(iii)
Table of Authorities.	(viii)
Opinion Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations.	1
Statement of the Case.	1
The Questions Presented Are Substantial.	4
Introduction.	4
I. The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Is Unconstitu- tional for Lacking a Cognizable Interest as Applied to Contributions to National-Party Committees.	5
A. Strict Scrutiny Is Required Because the Biennial Limits Are in Essence Expen- diture Limitations, Though Exacting Scrutiny Suffices for Appellants' Suc- cess.	6
B. <i>Buckley's</i> Facial Upholding of the Now- Repealed "Overall \$25,000 Ceiling" Does Not Control this Case, but <i>Buckley's</i> Concerns Guide the Analysis.	9
C. Congress Fixed the Problems that <i>Buckley</i> Identified.	12
D. In BCRA, Congress Repealed and Re- placed the "Overall \$25,000 Ceiling" with Multiple Biennial limits.	14

E.	The \$70,800 Biennial Limit Lacks a Cognizable Interest as Applied to Contributions to National-Party Committees.....	14
1.	No Anti-Corruption Interest Applies..	15
2.	No Anti-Circumvention Interest Exists.....	16
(a)	The Anti-Circumvention Interest and Remedy Are Limited in Scope.....	16
(b)	<i>Buckley</i> Requires Examination of the Potential for Political-Committee Proliferation, “Massive” Contributions, and Conduit Capability.....	17
(c)	Congress Imposed a <i>Political-Committee-Proliferation</i> Prophylaxis.....	18
(d)	Congress Imposed a <i>Massive-Contribution</i> Prophylaxis.....	18
(e)	Congress Imposed an <i>Anti-Conduit</i> Prophylaxis by Many Prophylaxes..	19
3.	The Challenged Limit Relies on an Unconstitutional Equalizing Interest.....	24
4.	The District Court Ignored the Required Conduit-Contribution Analysis and Considered Non-Cognizable Interests.....	24

II. The Biennial Limits on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Are Unconstitutionally Facially for Lacking a Constitutionally Cognizable Interest..	28
III. The Biennial Limits on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Are Unconstitutionally Too Low, as Applied and Facially.....	29
IV. The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Candidates Is Unconstitutional for Lacking a Constitutionally Cognizable Interest.. .	32
V. The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Candidates Is Unconstitutionally Too Low.. .	37
Conclusion.	38

Appendix Table of Contents

Memorandum Opinion with Order and Final Judgment, <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , No. 12-cv-1034 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2012).....	1a
Notice of Appeal to U.S. Supreme Court.	18a
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	20a
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	20a
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”) § 403(a), 116 Stat. at 113-14.	21a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011).....	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973). . .	28, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	9, 12-13, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9, 15
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..	15
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).	23, 27
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).	15, 16
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17, 31
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	37
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).	29-31, 36-37
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	24
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	29, 31

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

11 C.F.R. 100.5(e)(2). 12
11 C.F.R.100.5(e)(3). 12
11 C.F.R. 100.5(g)(1). 34
11 C.F.R. 102.12(c)(2). 33
11 C.F.R. 110.6. 35
2 U.S.C. 432e(3)(B). 35
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(8). 20, 35
2 U.S.C. 441f. 20, 35
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1). *passim*
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3). *passim*
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub.
L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002). *passim*
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”),
2 U.S.C. 431 et seq.. *passim*
FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283,
90 Stat. 475 (1976) 12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). 4
H. R. Rep. No. 94-1057. 14
U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. 9

Other Authorities

FEC, *Political Party Committees* (July 2009). 20
FEC, *The Biennial Contribution Limit* (2004, up-
dated 2011).. 2
